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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2020/0959 
Address 322 Norton Street LEICHHARDT  NSW  2040 
Proposal Retention of the facade of a two storey building located on the 

northern portion of the site and demolition of the remaining 
existing structures, excavation and construction of a mixed-use 
building comprising commercial use on the ground floor, and 
nine residential apartments over, plus basement car parking and 
associated works, including strata subdivision 

Date of Lodgement 13 November 2020 
Applicant Desane Properties Pty Ltd 
Owner Desane Properties Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions Nil 
Value of works $4,389,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

SEPP No. 65 

Main Issues Inadequate separation to the rear boundary, Proposed maximum 
height exceeds height of adjoining properties, Front entry design 
results in potential surveillance/safety issues  

Recommendation Deferred Commencement Approval 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent  
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for retention of the 
facade of a two storey building located on the northern portion of the site and demolition of 
the remaining existing structures, excavation and construction of a mixed-use building 
comprising commercial use on the ground floor, and nine residential apartments over, plus 
basement car parking and associated works, including strata subdivision at 322 Norton 
Street, Leichhardt. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

 Inadequate separation to the rear boundary; 
 Proposed maximum height exceeds height on adjoining properties; and 
 Front entry design results in potential surveillance/ safety issues.  

 
The non-compliances can be resolved via conditions, and therefore, the application is 
recommended for Deferred Commencement Approval to allow for Council to review the final 
design prior to the issue of an operational consent.  
 

2. Proposal 
 
The proposal seeks consent for retention of the facade of a two storey building located on 
the northern portion of the site, demolition of the remaining existing structures and 
construction of a four storey mixed-use building over a basement level. 
 
At basement level, 10 x car parking spaces, 1 x motor cycle space, 1 x car wash area, 
storage, bin storage and bicycle storage area are provided. 
 
The ground floor of the development will be used for commercial purposes and will be 
approximately 160 sqm in area.  
 
The levels above comprise residential apartments, consisting of 9 units in total, as follows:  
 

 Level 1 – 2 x one bed and 2x two bed apartments; 
 Level 2 – 2 x one bed and 3x two bed apartments, with walk up to Mansard Attic 

Level; and 
 Mansard Attic Level – Upper floor of two of the 2-bed apartments on Level 2. 

 

3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of Norton Street, between William Street and 
the City West Link. The site is rectangular in shape and comprises two lots – 27/3/DP1162 
and 28/3/DP1162, which total approximately 613sqm in area. The site has a frontage to 
Norton Street of 20.115 metres. 
 
The site currently comprises of a single storey garage adjacent to the southern boundary, 
single storey workshop located adjacent to the western boundary, two storey former 
reception/office adjacent to the northern boundary and the remainder of the site comprises of 
a yard space formed of concrete. 
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The subject site is not listed as a heritage item nor located within a conservation area. The 
site is not identified as a heritage item, nor located in the immediate vicinity of any item of 
environmental heritage. The property is not identified as a flood prone lot. 
 
There are no trees located on the subject. There is a street tree on Norton Street that is 
within the vicinity of the site (Pyrus calleryana (Ornamental Pear)). 
 

 

4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & 

Date 
D/2014/354 Partial demolition of existing structures and construction of 

a new mixed use development comprising 2 commercial 
tenancies and 9 residential dwellings above a basement 
car park. 

Approved 
Operational 
Consent 
30/11/2017  

M/2017/67 Modification to D/2014/354 which approved mixed use 
development. Modifications include columns to support 
awning, on site detention. Plans also seek to address 
deferred commencement requirements. 

Approved  
15/09/2017  

 
Surrounding properties 
 
Application Proposal Decision & 

Date 
D/2018/184 324 Norton Street 

Demolition of existing structures and construction of a four 
storey mixed use building comprising retail on the ground 

Approved 
on Appeal 
14/05/2019 
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floor and 5x residential apartments on the first, second and 
third levels, and associated works, including car parking. 

D/2017/193 314-316 Norton Street 
Alterations to existing building to convert existing 
commercial premise on ground floor into two residential 
apartment. 

Approved 
19/09/2017 

M/2013/182 81 James Street 
Modification of D/2006/609 which approved alterations and 
additions to the existing dwelling and a new rear 
outbuilding. Modifications include increasing the size of the 
studio, altering its interior layout, relocating the pergola, 
modifying the roof form and materials of construction. 

Approved 
21/01/2014 
 

D/2019/298 79 James Street 
Demolition of existing dwelling and outbuilding, and 
construction of two-storey residential dwelling with pool 
and associated site and landscaping works. 

Approved 
08/11/2019 

 
4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
17 February 
2021 

Request for information sent 
 
Having reviewed the court approved plans for 324 Norton Street and also 
the subsequent CC documentation, the maximum height at 324 Norton 
Street is approved at RL35.90. It is unclear on why the proposed 
elevations misrepresents the height of No. 324 Norton being RL36.16. 
Requested that the proposed elevations to be updated that accurately 
depicts the height of No. 324 Norton Street. 

1 March 
2021 

Amended plans and additional information provided 
Amended elevations that depict the height of the adjoining property was 
provided as per the RFI. 
 
The following additional information/amended plans was also submitted 
for assessment, even though this was not requested as part of the RFI. 
 
The additional information is in the form of an amended stormwater design 
and the amendment of the design are as follows: 

 Fixed (closed) Window units with Opaque glazing Behind vertical 
Privacy screens on the western windows associated with the 
apartment units on the first and second floor. 

 Amended the height of the adjoining property at 324 Norton Street 
to show the correct height at RL 35.90 

 Amended materials and finishes 
 Amendments to western window associated with Unit 101 and Unit 

201 to ensure compliance with BCA requirements. 
 Highlight windows to fire stairs. 

 
The assessment of this application is based on this additional information/ 
amended design (dated 1 March 2021). The proposed changes will not 
result in any additional amenity impacts to adjoining properties as 
compared to the original proposal, and therefore, the amended design 
was not required to be renotified. 
 

11 March Amended shadow diagrams provided. 
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2021 
 

5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

 State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
 State Environmental Planning Policy No. 65—Design Quality of Residential 

Apartment Development 
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
 State Environmental Planning Policy Infrastructure 2007 
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 
 Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. LDCP 2013 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
the land is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed works prior to granting its consent.  
 
The site has been used in the past for activities (a service station) which could have 
potentially contaminated the site. A preliminary contamination investigation prepared by EI 
Australia provided the following conclusions: 

 The site was part of a larger property which was historically of mixed residential and 
commercial land use with commercial activities likely to have commenced at the late 
1920's. Commercial activities of the site throughout time have been a service station, 
auto mechanic repair and electrical service workshop.  

 Review of the relevant Acid Sulfate Soil Risk Map indicated that the site lies within an 
area of No Known Occurrence for which the environment of deposition has not been 
suitable for the formation of ASS materials; 

 The site was free of statutory notices issued by the NSW EPA/DECC; 
 Local topography was gently undulating falling downward naturally to the east with a 

general slope of 1m vertical to 90m horizontal across the site surface; 
 Evidence of the existence of two USTs or remnants of USTs were observed on the 

site; 
 In view of the historical activities and site walkover inspection, Areas of 

Environmental Concern (ABCs) were subject to potential soil contamination. These 
areas comprised of the western side of the site and southern and northern part of the 
site where commercial activities from previous uses including service station and 
auto mechanic workshop were identified (ABC 1); the western, central and central-
east part of the site where electrical service workshops and USTs were identified 
(ABC2); south-eastern parts of the site where driveways and parking areas were 
identified (ABC3); migration of contamination from offsite sources relating to service 
station to the east of the site (1930s to present) (ABC4); and the entire site where 
potentially imported fill of unknown composition may have been used for site levelling 
purposes (ABC 5); 
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 The likelihood of contamination was considered to be low to medium. It is therefore 
recommended that a field-based soil and groundwater investigation be conducted 
aimed at the identified Areas of Environmental Concern. 

 Due to the presence of structures and parked cars covering the majority of the site as 
well as tenants occupying the site, it is recommended that such an assessment be 
conducted after demolition of all structures and prior to any excavation or 
construction works and is to include laboratory analysis of site fill soils and natural 
soils for the identified chemicals of concern. The results of such testing should be 
interpreted in relation to the soil criteria appropriate for the intended land use. 

 Given that no evident sources of mobile contamination could be visually identified on 
site, it is considered that contaminants associated with past land uses, even if 
present, would be confined to the upper surficial material and the associated impact 
would be minimal. Furthermore, it is considered that there would be no major 
difficulties in remediating the site, should it be required. 

 
Subsequently, a Stage 2 Detailed Site Investigation (DSI) have been provided. The detailed 
site investigation prepared by EI Australia concluded that: 
 

 Previous investigation performed by EI (2013) indicated areas of environmental 
concern associated with historic service station and auto mechanic workshop and 
current commercial activities comprising an electrical service workshop; 

 Signs of two USTs at the central-east part of the site were identified as well as a third 
at the south-eastern comer of the site. A service station was located across Norton 
Street, upstream of the site. 

 Impacted soils were identified at three (3) sampling locations across the eastern part 
of the site, with fractions FI and F2 as well as Carcinogenic PARs exceeding the 
adopted criteria. The remaining analytes were reported within the adopted criteria for 
all locations. 

 Exceedances were reported for the ESLs in three (3) sampling locations across the 
eastern portion of the site. However soils at that section are expected to be removed. 
If soils are to remain in the western portion of the site, further investigation should be 
undertaken; 

 Concentrations of VOC, BTEX and PAR compounds within groundwater samples 
were found to be below OILs. The majority of the analysed heavy metals were also 
found to be below the adopted OILs, with the exception of zinc found to marginally 
exceed the OILs. Furthermore TRH fractions were identified within groundwater 
samples, however could not be compared to an available investigation criteria as 
groundwater is present at depths onsite <2.OmBOL. 

 In view of the above findings, we recommend the following: 
 Further groundwater investigation including, installation and sampling of 

additional groundwater monitoring wells to characterise the extent of 
groundwater contamination, and the potential source location(s); 

 Installation and sampling of soil vapour monitoring wells to evaluate potential 
soil vapour exposure risks to both onsite and off site receptors, in light of the 
shallow depth of groundwater at the site (<2.0mBOL). A soil vapour 
assessment is recommended, as per NEPM in cases where groundwater is 
found at less than 2m BOL; 

 Consideration should also be made for future requirements for remediation 
and subsequent validation. Future requirements will likely include: 
 Preparation of a Remedial Action Plan (RAP) to outline the 

requirements for the decommissioning of UST's and associated 
infrastructure and the remediation requirements for contaminated soils 
and groundwater. The RAP should also consider the methodology for 
the classification of soils and rock for offsite disposal as part of both 
remedial excavation and bulk excavation for basement construction; 

 Further groundwater monitoring to evaluate groundwater quality; 
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 Preparation of a validation report documenting remediation and 
validation works completed; and 

 The contamination documents have been reviewed and found that the 
site, subject to the recommendations in the report, is suitable for the 
proposed development. To ensure these recommendations are 
undertaken, it is recommended that conditions are included in the 
recommendation in accordance with Clause 7 of SEPP 55. 

Subsequently, a Remedial Action Plan (RAP) was prepared by EI Australia dated July 2014 
and a second RAP on 15 October 2020. The latest RAP dated 15 October 2020 provided the 
following recommendations: 
 
Based on the findings of the RPR1, and with consideration of the Statement of Limitations 
(Section 11) and the Recommendations (Section 10), EI concludes that the remaining tasks 
detailed in the RAP (EI, 2014a) would be appropriate to remediate the land, making the site 
suitable for the proposed development. Groundwater levels suggest the waterbody may be 
in direct contact with the proposed basement, therefore as groundwater impacts were 
reported, additional vapour assessment would be necessary to determine if the impacts 
present an unacceptable risk to the end user of the land. However, as the UPSS remains in 
situ, which will not be present for the site's end use, the presence of this UPSS would hinder 
the representativeness of any vapour investigation within the current setting. Remediation 
and validation of the UPSS is required prior to the completion of additional vapour and 
groundwater quality investigations. 
 
Based on the findings of this RPR1, the following recommendations must be implemented 
prior to and during site redevelopment: 
 

 All UPSS features require removal in accordance with NSW POEO (2019) 
Underground Petroleum storage Systems; Regulation and EPA (2014) technical 
Note: Investigation of Service Station Sites as detailed in the RAP (2014a); 

 In order to remove an potential secondary contamination sources all hydrocarbon 
impacted soil materials should be removed from the site in accordance with the RAP 
(EI, 2014a) with subsequent validation samples collected and analysed at a NATA 
accredited laboratory for the COPCs to ensure all remaining soil materials meet both 
the Groundwater Assessment Criteria (GAC) and Soil Acceptance Criteria (SAC); 

 Following the removal of all primary contamination sources in the form of the USTs 
and associated infrastructure, and any hydrocarbon impacted soils materials, and all 
remaining soil materials meet the site specific RAC, additional groundwater 
monitoring is to be conducted to ensure that the remaining groundwater does not 
pose unacceptable risk to future site occupants, neighbouring residents nor any 
offsite ecological receptors; 

 Any materials designated for offsite disposal should be classified in accordance with 
the Waste Classification Guidelines (EPA, 2014); 

 Any material being imported to the site should be assessed for potential 
contamination in accordance with NSW EPA guidelines as being suitable for the 
intended use or be classified as VENM. 

 
Subject to strict compliance with the recommendations of the RAP prepared by EI Australia 
and dated 15 October 2020 and conditions recommended by Council’s Environmental 
Health Officers including the requirement for site validation, it is considered that the subject 
site can be made suitable for the proposed developmen and satisfies the requirements for 
SEPP No. 55.  
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5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 - Design Quality of 
Residential Apartment Development  
 
Apartment Design Guide 
 
The development is subject to the requirements of SEPP 65. The SEPP prescribes nine 
design quality principles to guide the design of residential apartment development and to 
assist in assessing such developments. The principles relate to key design issues including 
context and neighbourhood character, built form and scale, density, sustainability, 
landscape, amenity, safety, housing diversity and social interaction and aesthetics.  
 
A statement from a qualified Architect was submitted with the application verifying that they 
designed, or directed the design of, the development. The statement also provides an 
explanation that verifies how the design quality principles are achieved within the 
development and demonstrates, in terms of the Apartment Design Guide (ADG), how the 
objectives in Parts 3 and 4 of the guide have been achieved. 
 
The development is generally acceptable having regard to the nine design quality principles 
with the exception of Principle 1: Context and Neighbourhood Character and Principle 2: 
Built Form Scale and Principle 6: Amenity.  
 
These matters are discussed in further detail below: 
 
Context and Neighbourhood Character and Built Form and Scale  
 
Urban Design  
 
The subject site is not located within a heritage conservation area.  
 
The façade of the Victorian period property on the site is not a heritage item, but it is 
proposed to be retained and the proposed new building constructed behind and adjacent to 
it, which will provide a degree of continuity to the streetscape and enhanced visual interest. 
The proposal will repair or replace elements of the retained shopfront, awning and features 
of the floor above on a like-for-like basis to maintain its contribution to local character and is 
supported.  
 
The remaining structures on the site are to be demolished to allow for the construction of a 
mixed-use development with commercial use at ground floor level, a basement for parking 
and residential units on the first, second and third floor level. The proposed form consists of 
two storey parapeted form to the Norton Street boundary, a third storey parapeted form 
setback approximately 2.4 metres behind the two storey front façade to Norton Street, and a 
fourth storey within a mansard style roof form, setback at least approximately 4.5 metres 
from the Norton Street boundary.  
 
Finishes include face brick and painted cement render to walls, timber to battens. Glass to 
balusters and metal (including standing seem) to roof areas. External colours comprise of 
grey and brown tones.  
 
The application was referred to Council’s Urban Designer who provided the following 
comments: 
 

� The architect is commended for retaining the existing 2 storey shopfront, and should 
further confirm the extent of structure proposed to be retained and/or demolished 
within the architectural drawings. 

� The ground floor pedestrian entry door should align with the Norton Street boundary 
to maximise the street presence of the entry, and to avoid potential crime prevention 
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through environmental design (CPTED) issues.  [A subsequent minor non-
compliance with the maximum gross floor area, due to increase in the foyer area is 
conditionally supported on urban design grounds]. 

� It is a positive aspect of the proposal that a rear deep soil area is allocated with 
suitable planting.  The applicant should confirm if this area is for the use of the 
commercial suite or for the private residents. 

� The fire stairs could be provided with high level windows for natural light to improve 
quality of the internal space, which could in part encourage the residents to use the 
stairs (for health benefits), and not always rely on the lift. 

� Consider suitable rain/weather protection measure for the Level 2 openings to the 
balconies addressing Norton Street. 

� The development application documentation should include details on the location 
and sizes of a plant room/s for mechanical equipment.  The plant rooms or any 
equipment should not be located within the rear garden, rooftop above or within the 
individual balconies. 

� Apartment 202 Top Floor:  It would be preferred if the stair landing was raised to the 
apartment floor level (possibly by adding a winder at the lower floor Level 2 landing), 
to avoid unnecessary stepping between the dining and bedroom areas. 

� Apartment 203 Top Floor:  Similar to recommendation 10, unnecessary stepping 
between the dining and bathroom should be avoided. 

� The development application documentation should confirm the type of recycled brick 
(BR1) including the colour and texture.  And also confirm the particular details of 
other external finishes and materials (REN1, MET1, MET2 and REN2).  The 
applicant is encouraged to avoid rendered and painted surfaces and maximise use of 
self-finished materials like bricks and concrete. 

 
The amended plans (dated 1 March 2021) address most of the urban design issues raised 
above with the exception of the front entry design which remains significantly set back from 
the front boundary raising and potential CPTED issues. The entry design still creates blind 
spots and also result in difficulties in achieving the ability of surveillance from the public 
domain to the inside of the foyer of the building at night.  
 
However, relocating the front entry doors to the Norton Street boundary as recommended by 
Council’s Urban Design Advisor would result in potential sightline conflicts associated with 
the driveway and issues in relation with the fire egress and mail box facilities. Therefore, to 
address these concerns and mitigate CPTED issues, a Deferred Commencement condition 
is recommended that requires the ground floor pedestrian entry door to be relocated further 
towards the eastern boundary so that it is set back 3.5 metres from the eastern boundary; 
this will also require the mail box area and the fire stairs to be redesigned. This will result in 
an additional 6.9sqm of floor area, offset by the 14sqm of area reduced by the condition that 
requires the rear alignment first and second floor to be set back 9m to the rear boundary.   
Height  
 
The subject site is located with the C2.2.3.5(d) Norton Street - Residenziale Sub Area which 
is part of the Leichhardt Commercial Distinctive Neighbourhood. The desired future 
character controls specify a 9m wall height for mixed use developments. The proposed 
development proposes a 7.7m front wall height and therefore complies with this requirement 
and the proposed development complies with the requirements under C6 of the C2.2.3.5(d) 
Norton Street - Residenziale Sub Area. 
 
To ensure the proposed development would be consistent with the Desired Future Character 
controls C1 of C2.2.3.5 – that is, to maintain the character of the area by keeping 
development complementary in architectural style, form and materials, the proposed 
development should have a maximum height that is compatible with the heights of the 
adjoining properties. In this regard, the maximum of the proposed building (the Mansard 
Attic) will be RL36.10AHD. The maximum height approved on the adjoining property at 324 
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Norton Street is at RL 35.90 and the maximum ridge height of No. 314-316 Norton Street is 
significantly lower at RL 33.04.  
 
While it would be preferable if the height of the proposed development was lowered to the 
average height of the two adjoining buildings at 314-316 Norton Street and 324 Norton 
Street, it is recognised that such an amendment would result in floor to ceiling heights that 
would be contrary to the requirements in the Apartment Design Guide. Therefore, a Deferred 
Commencement condition is recommended that requires the proposal to be amended so 
that the maximum ridge height does not exceed the maximum height approved on the 
adjoining property at 324 Norton Street (i.e. RL 35.90). 
 
Amenity 
 
The Apartment Design Guide (ADG) contains objectives, design criteria and design 
guidelines for residential apartment development. In accordance with Clause 6A of the 
SEPP certain requirements contained within Leichhardt DCP 2013 do not apply. In this 
regard the objectives, design criteria and design guidelines set out in Parts 3 and 4 of the 
ADG prevail.  
 
Issues in relation to solar access and building separation is discussed in a later section of 
the report. The amenity principle can be satisfied subject to deferred commencement 
conditions to increase the separation of the western elevation at level 1 and level 2 to 9m 
from the western boundary. 
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 

 Solar access impacts to neighbouring properties 
 
Objective 3B-2 requires the overshadowing of neighbouring properties is minimised during 
mid winter. 
 
Design guidance in the ADG is as follows: 
 

 Living areas, private open space and communal open space should receive solar 
access in accordance with sections 3D Communal and public open space and 4A 
Solar and daylight access; 

 Solar access to living rooms, balconies and private open spaces of neighbours 
should be considered; 

 Where an adjoining property does not currently receive the required hours of solar 
access, the proposed building ensures solar access to neighbouring properties is not 
reduced by more than 20%; 

 If the proposal will significantly reduce the solar access of neighbours, building 
separation should be increased beyond minimums contained in section 3F Visual 
privacy; 

 Overshadowing should be minimised to the south or downhill by increased upper 
level setbacks; 

 It is optimal to orientate buildings at 90 degrees to the boundary with neighbouring 
properties to minimise overshadowing and privacy impacts, particularly where 
minimum setbacks are used and where buildings are higher than the adjoining 
development; and 

 A minimum of 4 hours of solar access should be retained to solar collectors on 
neighbouring buildings. 

 
Comment: For east-west orientated sites, the Leichhardt DCP 2013 requires solar access to 
be retained to the private open spaces of the adjoining properties for 2.5 hours to 50% of the 
private open space during winter solstice. The potential impacted adjoining site as follows: 
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 No 83-85 James Street - The required amount of solar access will be achieved 

between 10am and 1pm. 
 No.  81 James Street – While a rear outbuilding is not shown on the shadow 

diagrams, the required solar access will be achieved between 10.30am and 1pm. 
 No. 79 James Street - The required amount of solar access will be achieved between 

10.30am and 1pm. 
 No. 314-316 Norton Street – The required amount of solar access will be achieved 

between 11am and 1pm. While it is noted that the 2.5 hours are not achieve, the non-
compliances between 9am - 10am and 2pm – 3pm is primarily due to the existing 
shadow casted by the existing structures on 314-316 Norton Street and there is no 
alternative design that would result in 314-316 Norton Street achieving the required 
amount of solar access. Given that solar access is retained to approximately 135 
sqm (at 11am), 140 sqm (at 12pm) and 110 sqm (1pm) of the private open spaces at 
314-316 Norton Street, it is considered that the proposed development will retain an 
acceptable amount of solar access on this affected property.  

 
For east-west orientated sites, the Leichhardt DCP 2013 also requires solar access to be 
retained to the living room windows of adjoining properties for 2 hours. Form the shadow 
diagrams provided, it is demonstrated that the proposed development will not result in any 
additional overshadowing of any living room windows with the exception of dwelling 4 and 
dwelling 6 of 314-316 Norton Street. However, as these windows will continue to receive 
solar access between 1pm and 3pm, the minimum 2 hours of solar access is achieved. 
 

 Communal and Open Space 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for communal and open space: 
 
 Communal open space has a minimum area equal to 25% of the site. 
 Developments achieve a minimum of 50% direct sunlight to the principal usable part of 

the communal open space for a minimum of 2 hours between 9 am and 3 pm on 21 
June (mid-winter). 

 
Comment: The proposed development includes a communal open space that is 
approximately 160 sqm in size and solar access is retained to approximately 66% of the 
COS for 2 hours during winter solstice. To ensure that the COS will not be used by the non-
residential component, a condition is recommended that requires the COS to be accessible 
by the residential portion of the development only. 
 

 Deep Soil Zones 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum requirements for deep soil zones: 
 

Site Area Minimum Dimensions Deep Soil Zone  
(% of site area) 

Less than 650m2 -  
 
7% 

650m2 - 1,500m2 3m 
Greater than 1,500m2 6m 
Greater than 1,500m2 with 
significant existing tree cover 

6m 

 
Comment: The development provides approximately 71 sqm(11.6%) Deep Soil Zone, which 
exceeds the 7% requirement. 
 

 Visual Privacy/Building Separation 
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The ADG prescribes the following minimum required separation distances from buildings to 
the side and rear boundaries:  
 

Building Height Habitable rooms and 
balconies 

Non-habitable rooms 

Up to 12 metres (4 storeys) 6 metres 3 metres 
Up to 25 metres (5-8 storeys) 9 metres 4.5 metres 
Over 25 metres (9+ storeys) 12 metres 6 metres 

 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum required separation distances from buildings 
within the same site: 
 

Up to four storeys/12 metres 
Room Types Minimum Separation 
Habitable Rooms/Balconies to Habitable Rooms/Balconies 12 metres 
Habitable Rooms to Non-Habitable Rooms 9 metres 
Non-Habitable Rooms to Non-Habitable Rooms 6 metres 

 
Comment: The site is in a B2 land use zone with R1 zoned land located to the west. 
Therefore, a 9m separation to the boundary is required – as stated under ADG Objective 3F-
1 and the proposed 8m separation therefore does not comply with the setback requirement. 
 
The amended plans include changes to the western windows at the first and second floor to 
provide fixed and obscure glazing associated with habitable rooms, some of these openings 
are to bedrooms. This is not a satisfactory amenity outcome in terms of maximising access 
to direct sunlight and cross ventilation to the rooms in which the openings are associated, 
and as the proposed rear setback is only 8 metres, the proposal does not comply with the 
required separation under this part. Given there are no site constraints that would prevent 
the proposed development from achieving the required separation to the rear, the proposed 
8m setback is not supported and a condition is recommended that requires the first and 
second floors to be setback a minimum of 9m from the western boundary and deletion of the 
fixed and obscured glazing to the windows (replaced with openable clear glass windows). 
 
As the adjoining properties to the north and south (314-316 Norton Street and 324 Norton 
Street) are all built to the side boundaries and consist of similar mixed-use developments, it 
would not be reasonable to require separation to the side boundaries to the north and the 
south for this development. 
 

 Solar and Daylight Access 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for solar and daylight access: 
 

 Living rooms and private open spaces of at least 70% of apartments in a building 
receive a minimum of 2 hours direct sunlight between 9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-
winter. 

 A maximum of 15% of apartments in a building receive no direct sunlight between 
9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-winter. 

 
Comment: Units 102, 104, 201, 202, 203, 204 and 205 will receive the required amount of 
solar access. As 7 of the 9 proposed units (i.e. 77.8%) receives the required amount of solar 
access, it complies with the 70% requirement. 
 

 Natural Ventilation 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for natural ventilation: 
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 At least 60% of apartments are naturally cross ventilated in the first 9 storeys of the 
building. Apartments at 10 storeys or greater are deemed to be cross ventilated only 
if any enclosure of the balconies at these levels allows adequate natural ventilation 
and cannot be fully enclosed. 

 Overall depth of a cross-over or cross-through apartment does not exceed 18 
metres, measured glass line to glass line. 

 
Comment: Units 101, 103, 104, 201, 202, 203, 204 and 205 as proposed and as conditioned 
will achieve required cross ventilation. As 8 of the 9 proposed units (i.e. 88.9%) will achieve 
cross ventilation, it achieves the 60% requirement. The longest cross-cover/ cross-through 
proposed is 14 metres and therefore achieves the 18 metre requirement. 
 

 Ceiling Heights 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum ceiling heights: 
 

Minimum Ceiling Height  
Habitable Rooms 2.7 metres 
Non-Habitable 2.4 metres 
For 2 storey apartments 2.7 metres for main living area floor 

2.4 metres for second floor, where its area does not 
exceed 50% of the apartment area 

Attic Spaces 1.8 metres edge of room with a 30 degree minimum 
ceiling slope 

If located in mixed used 
area  

3.3 for ground and first floor to promote future flexibility of 
use 

 
Comment: The proposed ground floor has floor to ceiling heights of 3.4 metres and the 
levels above will have 2.85 metre floor to ceiling heights. A condition will be required to 
reduce the maximum building to RL35.90, even with this condition in place, the proposal will 
be able to achieve the minimum heights mentioned in the table above. 
 

 Apartment Size and Layout 
 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum apartment sizes: 
 

Apartment Type Minimum 
Internal Area 

Studio apartments 35m2 

1 Bedroom apartments 50m2 

2 Bedroom apartments 70m2 

3 Bedroom apartments 90m2 

 
Note: The minimum internal areas include only one bathroom. Additional bathrooms 

increase the minimum internal area by 5m2 each. A fourth bedroom and further 
additional bedrooms increase the minimum internal area by 12m2 each. 

 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for apartment layout requirements: 
 
 Every habitable room must have a window in an external wall with a total minimum 

glass area of not less than 10% of the floor area of the room. Daylight and air may not 
be borrowed from other rooms. 

 Habitable room depths are limited to a maximum of 2.5 x the ceiling height. 
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 In open plan layouts (where the living, dining and kitchen are combined) the maximum 
habitable room depth is 8 metres from a window. 

 Master bedrooms have a minimum area of 10m2 and other bedrooms 9m2 (excluding 
wardrobe space). 

 Bedrooms have a minimum dimension of 3 metres (excluding wardrobe space). 
 Living rooms or combined living/dining rooms have a minimum width of: 

 3.6 metres for studio and 1 bedroom apartments. 
 4 metres for 2 and 3 bedroom apartments. 

 The width of cross-over or cross-through apartments are at least 4 metres internally to 
avoid deep narrow apartment layouts. 

 
Comment: The sizes of the proposed apartments are as follows: 
 

Apartment  Minimum 
Internal Area 

Apartment Area  Complies 

Unit 101 50 m²  55 m²  Yes 
Unit 102 70m2 + 5 m² 81 m² Yes 
Unit 103 50 m² 54 m²  Yes 
Unit 104 70m2 + 5 m² 76 m²  Yes 
Unit 201 50 m²  56 m²  Yes 
Unit 202 70m2 + 5 m² 95 m²  Yes 
Unit 203 70m2 + 5 m² 105 m²  Yes 
Unit 204 50 m²  54 m²  Yes 
Unit 205 70m2 + 5 m² 76 m²  Yes 

 
The size of the bedrooms and width of living rooms are as follows: 

Apartment  Master Bedroom 
Area 

Bedroom 
Area 

Living room 
minimum width 

 Complies 

Unit 101 N/A 9.15 m² 4.6 m² Yes 
Unit 102 11.8 m² 9 m²  4 m² Yes 
Unit 103 N/A 9 m2 3.6 m² Yes 
Unit 104 11.4 m2 9.6 m²  4 m²  Yes 
Unit 201 N/A 9 m² 4.1 m² Yes 
Unit 202 10 m2 9.3 m² 3.9 - 4.5 m²  Yes 
Unit 203 10.6 m2 10.2 m² 3.9 - 4.6 m² Yes 
Unit 204 N/A 9 m2 3.6  m² Yes 
Unit 205 11.4 m2 9.6 m²  4 m²  Yes 

 
The proposed development will achieve compliance with the other provisions listed above. 
 

 Private Open Space and Balconies 
 
The ADG prescribes the following sizes for primary balconies of apartments: 
 

Dwelling Type Minimum Area Minimum Depth 

Studio apartments 4m2 - 
1 Bedroom apartments 8m2 2 metres 
2 Bedroom apartments 10m2 2 metres 
3+ Bedroom apartments 12m2 2.4 metres 

 
Note: The minimum balcony depth to be counted as contributing to the balcony area is 1 
metres. 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 
 

PAGE 266 

The ADG also prescribes for apartments at ground level or on a podium or similar structure, 
a private open space is provided instead of a balcony. It must have a minimum area of 15m2 
and a minimum depth of 3 metres. 
 
Comment: The proposed development will achieve compliance with the provisions listed 
above as the one bedroom units all have balconies that exceeds 8 sqm in size/2 metres in 
depth and the all the two bedroom units all have balconies that exceeds 10 sqm in size/2 
metres in depth. 
 

 Common Circulation and Spaces 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for common circulation and spaces: 
 
 The maximum number of apartments off a circulation core on a single level is 8. 
 For buildings of 10 storeys and over, the maximum number of apartments sharing a 

single lift is 40. 
 
Comment: There is one service core provided, and as the maximum that the service core 
per level would serve is 5 units, the proposal complies in this regard. 
 

 Storage 
 
The ADG prescribes the following storage requirements in addition to storage in kitchen, 
bathrooms and bedrooms: 
 

Apartment Type Minimum 
Internal Area 

Studio apartments 4m3 

1 Bedroom apartments 6m3 

2 Bedroom apartments 8m3 

3+ Bedroom apartments 10m3 

 
Note: At least 50% of the required storage is to be located within the apartment. 

 
Comment: The available storage areas are as follows: 
 

Apartment  Required 
Storage Area 

Proposed Storage
Area Inside Unit 

Proposed Storage 
in Basement 

Unit 101 6 m²  4.8 m²  1.2 m² 
Unit 102 8m² 5.3 m²  2.7 m² 
Unit 103 8 m²  3 m²  2.9  
Unit 104 8m² 4 m²  4 m² 
Unit 201 6m²  4.8 m²  1.2 m² 
Unit 202 8m² 5.9 m² 2.1 m² 
Unit 203 8m²  8.2  m² 0 m² 
Unit 204 6m² 3.1  m² 2.9 m² 
Unit 205 8m² 4 m² 4 m² 

 
Therefore, the proposal complies with the relevant provisions in this part. 
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
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5(a)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 
 
The application was referred to Ausgrid and at the time of reporting no submission had been 
received. 
 
5(a)(v) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 

(Vegetation SEPP) 
 

The proposal does not seek to remove any existing trees. Conditions will be recommended 
to ensure the street tree - Pyrus calleryana (Ornamental Pear) in the vicinity of the proposed 
site would not be impacted by the proposed development. 

 
5(a)(vi) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 

 Clause 1.2 – Aims of the Plan 
 Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
 Clause 2.7 – Demolition Requires Development Consent  
 Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 Clause 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
 Clause 6.1 – Acid Sulphate Soils 
 Clause 6.2 – Earthworks 
 Clause 6.4 – Stormwater management 
 Clause 6.8 – Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
 Clause 6.11A   Residential accommodation in Zone B1 and Zone B2 
 Clause 6.13 – Diverse housing 

 
(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  

 
The site is zoned B2 under the LLEP 2011. The LLEP 2013 defines the development as: 
 
“Mixed use development” - mixed use development means a building or place comprising 
2 or more different land uses 
 
The proposed development, being for mixed use development comprising of retail and 
residential uses, is permissible with consent within the zone. 
 
The Objectives of zone are as follows: 

• To provide a range of retail, business, entertainment and community uses that serve 
the needs of people who live in, work in and visit the local area. 

• To encourage employment opportunities in accessible locations. 
• To maximise public transport patronage and encourage walking and cycling. 
• To ensure that development is appropriately designed to minimise amenity impacts. 
• To allow appropriate residential uses to support the vitality of local centres. 
• To ensure that uses support the viability of local centres. 
• To provide a mixture of compatible land uses. 
• To reinforce and enhance the role, function and identity of local centres by 

encouraging appropriate development to ensure that surrounding development does 
not detract from the function of local centres. 

• To integrate suitable business, office, residential, retail and other development in 
accessible locations. 

 
The development which consists of a mixed use development with one commercial premise 
at ground floor level and 9 residential units above is, subject to conditions to address the 
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height, rear setback and front entry design, considered to be of a form, height and scale and 
design that is consistent with the objectives of the B2 Local Centre. As the main street 
frontage is predominately associated with the commercial premises, it is considered that that 
proposal achieves an active street frontage and satisfies Clause 6.11A.  
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 

Standard (maximum) Proposal % of non 
compliance 

Compliances 

Floor Space Ratio 
Required: [1.5:1] 

1.5:1 
919 m2 

N/A Yes 

 
Clause 6.8 – Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
 
As the site is located within ANEF 20-25 or greater, the development approved under this 
consent must meet the relevant provisions of Australian Standard AS 2021:2015 Acoustics – 
Aircraft noise intrusion – Building siting and construction.  
 
An acoustic report prepared by Acoustic noise &. Vibration solutions P/L dated 26 October 
2020 was provided as supporting information to the application and concludes that subject to 
recommendations, the proposed development will be satisfactory in this regard. This 
submitted acoustic report will be referenced in any consent granted. 
 
Clause 6.13 -  Diverse Housing 
 
Clause 6.13(3)(a) requires at least 25% of the total number of dwellings (to the nearest 
whole number of dwellings) forming part of the development will include self-contained 
studio dwellings or one-bedroom dwellings, or both. The proposed development includes 4 
one bedrooms unit (44%), and therefore, complies with this development standard. 
 
5(c) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not particularly relevant to 
the assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable 
having regard to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
Part Compliance 
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes, subject to 

conditions – see 
above 

B2.1 Planning for Active Living  Yes 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  Yes 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special Events)  Not applicable 
  
Part C   
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C1.0 General Provisions Yes, subject to 
conditions – see 
above and below 

C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Yes – SEPP 65 

assessment above 
C1.3 Alterations and additions Not Applicable 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Not applicable  
C1.5 Corner Sites Not applicable 
C1.6 Subdivision Not applicable; strata 

subdivision only 
(these provisions do 
not apply to strata 
subdivision) 

C1.7 Site Facilities Yes, subject to 
conditions 

C1.8 Contamination Yes, subject to 
conditions  

C1.9 Safety by Design Yes, subject to 
conditions – see 
SEPP 65 assessment 
above 

C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Yes, subject to 
conditions as 
recommended by 
Council’s Building 
Certification Team 

C1.11 Parking Yes – see below 
C1.12 Landscaping Refer to SEPP 65 

assessment 
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain Not applicable 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes, subject to 

conditions – see 
below 

C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising Not applicable - no 
signage proposed 

C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

Yes, subject to 
standard Engineering 
conditions  

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details Not applicable 
C1.18 Laneways Not applicable  
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes 
and Rock Walls 

Not applicable 

C1.20 Foreshore Land Not applicable 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls Not applicable 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.3.5 Leichhardt Commercial Distinctive Neighbourhood 
C2.2.3.5(d) Norton Street - Residenziale Sub Area 

Yes, subject to 
conditions – see 
SEPP 65 assessment 
above 

  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes, subject to 

conditions 
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C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes, subject to 
conditions – see 
SEPP 65 assessment 
above 

C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  Not applicable 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Not applicable  
C3.6 Fences  Not applicable 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes, subject to 

conditions 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes - Refer to SEPP 

65 Assessment 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes - refer to SEPP 

65 Assessment 
C3.10 Views  Yes 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes, subject to 

conditions - Refer to 
SEPP 65 Assessment 
above 

C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes, subject to 
conditions - Refer to 
SEPP 65 and 
Leichhardt LEP2013 
Assessments 

C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  Not applicable 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  Not applicable – less 

than 10 dwellings 
proposed 

  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions 

 

C4.1 Objectives for Non-Residential Zones Yes, subject to 
conditions  

C4.2 Site Layout and Building Design Yes, subject to 
conditions - Refer to 
SEPP 65 Assessment 
above 

C4.3 Ecologically Sustainable Development Yes 
C4.4 Elevation and Materials Yes 
C4.5 Interface Amenity Yes, subject to 

conditions - Refer to 
SEPP 65 Assessment 
above 

C4.6 Shopfronts Yes 
C4.15 Mixed Use Yes, subject to 

conditions - Refer to 
SEPP 65 Assessment 
above 

Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management Yes 
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes, subject to 

conditions 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes, subject to 

conditions  
D2.3 Residential Development  Not applicable 
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D2.4 Non-Residential Development  Not applicable 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  Yes, subject to 

conditions as required 
by Council’s Waste 
Officers 

  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes, subject to 
conditions 

E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  Not applicable 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan   
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  Not applicable 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  Not applicable 
E1.2 Water Management   
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Not applicable 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes, subject to 

conditions 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Yes, subject to 

conditions 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Yes, subject to 

conditions 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes, subject to 

conditions 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  Not applicable 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  Yes, subject to 

conditions 
E1.3 Hazard Management  Not applicable 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  Not applicable 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  Not applicable 
  
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment 
 
The Social Impact Comment (SIC) is embedded as part of the Statement of Environmental 
Effects (Social Impacts, Section 6.14). The proposal entails a mixed use development 
comprised of retail spaces on the ground level and eight two-bedroom residential apartments 
on the other levels. The SIC is an assessment of the extent to which the proposal meets 
local economic needs as well as the demand for different models of affordable housing. 
 
In summary, the SIC indicates the proposal will result in a positive economic benefit to the 
Leichhardt community on Norton Street with the opportunity for employment generated by 
the occupier of the 160sqm ground floor commercial space. This could be occupied by a 
range of businesses, from retail, food and drink, office or professional services. This may 
also provide employment opportunities for local people and encourage footfall and activity in 
this section of Norton Street – to the benefit of other existing neighbouring businesses. 
 
New residents in the apartments to be constructed in the development will also support local 
business and that the small scale of the development proposed is not expected to give rise 
to any significant social impacts.  
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The proposal meets the Social Impact Comment (SIC) criteria of the Leichhardt 
Development Control Plan. The Social Impact Comment addresses each of the questions 
and the positive social impacts outweigh negative impacts in the construction phase.  
 
C1.11 Parking 
 
Number of Parking Spaces 
The following parking rates are applicable to the proposed development: 

 

 

 
 
Several specific land uses within recognised shopping streets have an exemption applied for 
the first 50sqm in the “minimum” category. The exemption is based on an assumption that 
50sqm represents a minimum basic space in a main street premise, such as a shop or café, 
and is aimed at recognising the walk-up potential of the locations. Refer to Control No. 15 
within this section of the Development Control Plan.  
 
(“Recognised shopping streets” are: Norton and Marion Streets Leichhardt, Darling Street 
and Balmain Road Rozelle, Darling Street Balmain, Johnston and Booth Streets Annandale, 
Parramatta Road Leichhardt and Annandale). 
 

 

 
C23 Motor bike parking is to be provided at a rate of (1) space for developments that require 
between 1 to 10 vehicle spaces and 5% of the required vehicle parking thereafter. The rate 
of total parking provision required is established by Table C4: (General Vehicle Parking 
Rates) for the land use.  
 
As the development consist of 4 x 1 bedroom, 5x 2 bedroom units and 1 x business 
premises (total 192 sqm), the parking is required: 

4 x 1 Bedroom Unit and 5 x 2 bedroom unit = 1.3 + 2.5 + 1 space per 11 dwellings = 
4.8 spaces 
Business premises   = 1/100 sqm = 160 sqm – 50 sqm/100 = 1.1 spaces. 
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Therefore, the total minimum parking requires is 6 spaces, and as the proposal provides 10 
parking spaces, the proposal satisfies the minimum requirement. 
 
The proposed parking provides for one motorcycle which complies with C23. There are also 
7 bicycle spaces that are provided which complies with the bicycle rates for apartments. 
While there are no bicycle spaces provided for the retail premises, it is considered that it is 
acceptable in this instance given the proximity of the site to bus stops on Norton Street. 
 
C1.14 – Tree Management 
 
The proposal does not seek to remove any significant vegetation and there are no objections 
subject to retention of one existing street tree. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is 
considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been 
demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(g) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. No submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. 
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
Subject to conditions, approval of the proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 

6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
‐ Health Compliance– Satisfactory subject to conditions. 
‐ Development Engineer – Satisfactory subject to conditions. 
‐ Community Services – No objections 
‐ Urban Forest – No objections subject to conditions 
‐ Urban Design – Issues raised by Urban Design will be resolved by Deferred 

Commencement conditions. 
‐ Waste - Satisfactory subject to conditions. 
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6(b) External 
 
The application was referred to the following external bodies and no objections have been 
raised. 
 
‐ Ausgrid 
 

7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal. Credit has been given to the existing 
wholesale/retail use (370 sqm) and the following S7.11 contributions are payable. 
 
Residential Community Facilities Levy $26,523.00 
  $0.00 
Non-Residential Community Facilities Levy $896.66 
  $0.00 

TOTAL COMMUNITY FACILITIES LEVY $27,419.66 

Residential Open Space Levy  $      173,547.00  
   $                   -    

Non-Residential Open Space Levy  $         1,747.67  
   $                   -    

TOTAL OPEN SPACE LEVY  $      175,294.67  
LATM  $            351.92  
Access to Balmain Peninsula  $                   -    
Light Rail  $                   -    
Leichhardt Town Centre  $                   -    
Bicycle  $            175.52  
Commercial Carparking  $                   -    
   $                   -    

TOTAL TRANSPORT & ACCESS LEVY  $            527.44  
 
Therefore the total  is $203,241.77. 
 
Pursuant to the Ministerial Direction on Local Infrastructure Contributions dated 3 March 
2011: 
(2) A council (or planning panel) must not grant development consent (other than for 

development on land identified in Schedule 2) subject to a condition under section 94 
(1) or (3) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 requiring the 
payment of a monetary contribution that: 

(a) in the case of a development consent that authorises one or more dwellings, exceeds 
$20000 for each dwelling authorised by the consent, or 

(b) in the case of a development consent that authorises subdivision into residential lots, 
exceeds $20 000 for each residential lot authorised to be created by the development 
consent. 

In this instance the consent authorises the erection of nine dwellings and hence Council may 
not impose a condition that requires payment in excess of $180,000. 
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area. A contribution of $180,000 would be required 
for the development under Leichhardt Section 7.11 Contributions Plan.  A condition requiring 
that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
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8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013.  
 
The development, subject to recommended conditions to address the height, rear setback 
and front entry design, will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the 
adjoining properties or the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for the issue of a Deferred Commencement consent 
subject to the imposition of appropriate terms and conditions. 

 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant Deferred Commencement Approval to Development 
Application No. DA/2020/0959 for retention of the facade of a two storey building 
located on the northern portion of the site and demolition of the remaining existing 
structures, excavation and construction of a mixed-use building comprising 
commercial use on the ground floor, and nine residential apartments over, plus 
basement car parking and associated works, including strata subdivision at 322 
Norton Street Leichhardt subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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